CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM AGENDA SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Mayor and Council

AGENDA DATE: Tuesday, October 25, 2022

CONTACT PERSON NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:

City Representative Henry Rivera, District 7- 915.212.0007

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: All Districts

STRATEGIC GOAL:

Goal 4 - Enhance El Paso's Quality of Life Through Recreational, Cultural & Educational Environments

SUBJECT:

APPROVE a resolution / ordinance / lease to do what? OR AUTHORIZE the City Manager to do what? Be descriptive of what we want Council to approve. Include \$ amount if applicable.

Discussion and action on a resolution that the City of El Paso proudly honors and recognizes the Detroit Iron, Street Memories and Borderland Muscle Car Clubs for their positive contributions and volunteer work in the community of El Paso.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

Discussion of the what, why, where, when, and how to enable Council to have reasonably complete description of the contemplated action. This should include attachment of bid tabulation, or ordinance or resolution if appropriate. What are the benefits to the City of this action? What are the citizen concerns? N/A

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

Has the Council previously considered this item or a closely related one? N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

How will this item be funded? Has the item been budgeted? If so, identify funding source by account numbers and description of account. Does it require a budget transfer? N/A

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, in 1982, Angel Orquiz founded, and has since then, been the president of the Detroit Iron Car Club with Rob Bender now serving as vice-president; and

WHEREAS, in 1995, the Street Memories Car Club was founded and since 2013, John Guerrero has served as president with Jesus Hughes as vice-president, and Lalo Rivera as Media Relations Director and Ken Murphy as Sergeant-at-Arms; and

WHEREAS, in 2015, Robert Piseno founded the Bordertown Muscle Car Club and Mike Nuñez now serves as president; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, the three organizations formed the 3-Car Club, where they interact and gather together but remain autonomous; and

WHEREAS, the goal of the 3-Car Club is to help the community, persons with life-threatening illnesses, and to help charitable organizations raise funds by displaying their classic rides; and

WHEREAS, to date, the 3-Car Club has raised over \$13,000 for retired peace officers with more reaching out for assistance; and

WHEREAS, the 3-Car Club has participated in many car shows for the El Pasoans Fighting Hunger Food Bank, the Alzheimer's Association, and the Christmas Trails for Toys, a group of Socorro Independent School District mothers that collects toys, food and clothing for needy families in the Mission Valley; and

WHEREAS, this year, on October 23, 2022, in partnership with City Representative Henry Rivera, District 7, and thanks to several sponsorships from the Albert Aveytia Allstate Agency, Advanced Auto Collision Center, El Paso Mail & Print Service, Five Star Collision, AGO Logistics and Fanatics Bar & Grill; the Detroit Iron Car Club, the Street Memories Car Club and the Bordertown Muscle Car Club were able to host a "Trunk-Or-Treat" car show to benefit the Alzheimer's Association of El Paso and also participate in the 2022 Walk to End Alzheimer's at La Viña Winery on October 22, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the City of El Paso proudly honors and recognizes the Detroit Iron, Street Memories and Bordertown Muscle Car Clubs for their positive contributions and volunteer work in the community of El Paso. Thank you!

(Signatures on the following page)

APPROVED this	day of	2022.
		THE CITY OF EL PASO:
		Oscar Leeser Mayor
ATTEST: Laura D. Prine		
City Clerk		

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Carlos L. Armendariz Assistant City Attorney